The Group has transactional exposures arising from purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of the Group, Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”). The foreign currency in which these transactions are denominated are
mainly United States Dollar (“USD”).

CYPARK RESOURCES BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 113

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2014

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign exchange exposures in transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities are kept
to an acceptable level.

The net unhedged financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in its functional currency are as follows:-

Group Financial liabilities
   held in non-functional
Functional Currency currency USD

At 31 October 2014
Ringgit Malaysia  21,587,351

At 31 October 2013
Ringgit Malaysia  49,858,841

Sensitivity analysis of foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD
exchange rates against the functional currency of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

 Group
   2014 2013
   RM RM

Increase/(decrease) to profit net of tax

USD/RM - Strengthened 2%  (323,810) (747,883)
 - Weakened 2%  323,810 747,883

28. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating and healthy capital
ratios in order to support its business and maximises shareholder value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust
the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.
No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes during the years ended 31 October 2014 and 31 October 2013.

[…]

CYPARK RESOURCES BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2014118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2014

30. DIVIDENDS

   Group/Company
   2014 2013
   RM   RM

In respect of the financial year ended 31 October 2014
- A single tier final dividend at 5 sen per share 9,212,534 -

In respect of the financial year ended 31 October 2013
- A single tier final dividend at 4 sen per share - 6,426,060

   9,212,534 6,426,060

At the forthcoming Annual General Meeting, a single-tier final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 October 2014
of 5.00 sen per share on 201,328,560 ordinary shares, amounting to a dividend payable of RM10,066,428 will be proposed for
shareholders’ approval. The financial statements for the current financial year do not reflect this proposed dividend. Such dividend,
if approved by the shareholders, will be accounted for in equity as an appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending
31 October 2015.

31. COMPARATIVES

The following comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation:

  As previously
  stated  Reclassification  As restated

Statements of Financial Position

GROUP
Non current
Intangible assets 85,810,825 911,679 86,722,504

Current
Trade and other receivables 200,592,748 (911,679) 199,681,069

COMPANY
Non current
Intangible assets - 911,679 911,679

Current
Trade and other receivables 196,277,816 (911,679) 195,366,137

CYPARK RESOURCES BERHAD
ANNUAL REPORT 2014 119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2014

31. COMPARATIVES (CONT’D)

The following comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation: (cont’d)

  As previously
  stated  Reclassification  As restated

Statements of Cash Flows

GROUP
Cash flows from operating activities 121,535,054 911,679 122,446,733
Cash flows from investing activities (107,285,545) (911,679) (108,197,224)

COMPANY
Cash flows from operating activities 9,873,452 (20,760,319) (10,886,867)
Cash flows from investing activities 1,516,381 (1,875,188) (358,807)
Cash flows from financing activities 165,392 22,635,507 22,800,899

32. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION – BREAKDOWN OF RETAINED PROFITS INTO REALISED AND
UNREALISED

The breakdown of the retained earnings of the Group and of the Company as at 31 October 2014 and 31 October 2013 into
realised and unrealised profits is presented in accordance with the directive issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad dated
25 March 2010 and prepared in accordance with Guidance on Special Matter No. 1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised
Profits or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements, as issued by
the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.